

NO. 61 Monday 13th September,

2004

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 128 to 129]

[61]

EDUCATION ACT (Cap. 69)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF NATIONAL EDUCATION BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(2), (3) and (5) of the Education Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Education and Human Resources Development do hereby appoint -

Under S4(2)	HON. JOB D. TAUSINGA	-	Chairman	
Under S4(3)(a) the following:-				
	HON. PATRICK VASUNI	-	Central Province	
	HON. CECIL EVO	-	Isabel Province	
	HON. REDLEY SIRA	-	Malaita Province	
	HON. NOEL KENIANO	-	Temotu Province	
	HON. STANLEY MAUI	-	Renbel Province	
	HON. MARK GATU	-	Guadalcanal Province	
	HON. MICHAEL HANEGA	-	Makira Province	
	MR. EZEKIEL PADAKANA	-	Western Province	
	MR. OLIVER POLOSO	-	Choiseul Province	
	MR. JOHNSON ALABAE	-	Honiara City Council	

MR. MOFFAT WASUKA	-	Church of Melanesia
MR. MATHIAS PEPENA	-	Roman Caholic Chuch Education Authority
MR. JONAH HITI	-	United Church Education Authority
MR. FRANCIS HOASIPUA	-	SSEC Education Authority
PASTOR TITUS RORE	-	SDA Education Authority
MRS. ANNE THOMAS	-	Private Education Authorities
MR. HOPEFUL PIOSASA	-	CFC Education Authority
Under S4(3)(b) MR. PATRICK TURAN	IGA -	SI National Teacher's Association
Under S4(3)(c) MR. PETER FORAU	-	PS/Home Affairs
Under S4(3)(d) MR. IVAN DYER	-	SI Chamber of Commerce
Under S4(3)(e) MR. JAMES BOSAMA	TA -	Chief Education Officer
Under S4(3) MR. DONALD MALASA		US/MEHRD
Under S4(3) DR. DEREK SIKUA	-	PS/MEHRD

as members of the National Education Board for a period of three years with effe from the date hereunder.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2004.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Education and Human Resources Development

[62]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, the Governor-General of Solomon Isla acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercising the po conferred on me by section 33(3) of the Constitution, appoint ALFRED SASAK be the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock with effect on and from 10 Septe 2004.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2004.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, the Governor-General of Solomon Islands, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercising my powers referred to in section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution, revoke the appointment of ALEX BARTLETT as the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock with effect on and from 10 September 2004.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2004.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General